

FILED

NO. 323749

NOV 14 2014

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III**

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Respondent,

Vs.

ANDRE JACOB NUNEZ

Appellant.

**APPEAL FROM YAKIMA COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
Judge Douglas Federspiel**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**Lindell Law Offices, PLLC
By: Eric W. Lindell
Attorney for Appellant**

Address:

**4409 California Ave. SW, Suite 100
Seattle, WA 98116
(206) 230-4922**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| I. | NATURE OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| II. | ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR..... | 1 |
| III. | STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... | 2 |
| IV. | STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 4 |
| V. | ARGUMENT..... | 9 |
| | A. The trial court committed error by allowing evidence from a custodial interrogation taken in violation of Mr. Nunez’s constitutional right against self-incrimination..... | 9 |
| | B. The trial court erred by allowing Mrs. Nunez to testify against her husband and by admitting recordings of communications between Mr. Nunez and his wife..... | 11 |
| | C. The recorded jail phone calls were admitted without proper authentication..... | 15 |
| | D. The Superior Court Erred by Admitting Gang Evidence..... | 16 |
| | E. Evidence that Mr. Nunez might have associated with gang members infringed upon the presumption that Mr. Nunez was innocent and violated Mr. Nunez’s First Amendment Right of Free Association | 25 |
| | F. The evidence was insufficient to support the gang aggravator..... | 28 |

| | | |
|-----|--|----|
| G. | The trial court erred by admitting evidence of Mr. Nunez's "bad character," unrelated to either gang affiliation or the charges for which Mr. Nunez was being tried..... | 28 |
| H. | Prosecutorial Misconduct Deprived Mr. Nunez of his Constitutional Right to a Fair Trial..... | 33 |
| I. | Mr. Nunez did not receive effective assistance of counsel..... | 43 |
| VI. | CONCLUSION..... | 45 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Barbee v. Luong Firm PLLC</i> , 126 Wa App. 148 (2005)..... | 13 |
| <i>Curtis v Lein</i> , 169 Wn. 2d 884 (2010)..... | 32, 35 |
| <i>Fortun v. Mcree</i> , 19 Wn. App. 7 (1978). | 13 |
| <i>In re Personal Restraint Of Glasmann</i> , 175 Wn.2d. 696 (2012)..... | 33 |
| <i>Jackson v. Criminal Justice Training Comm.</i> , 43 Wn. App. 827 (1989)..... | 34 |
| <i>Lyen v. Lyen</i> , 98 Wash. 498 (1917)..... | 14 |
| <i>State v. Alexander</i> , 64 Wn. App. 147 (1992)..... | 43 |
| <i>State v. Asaeli</i> , 150 Wn. App. 543, <i>review denied</i> , 167 Wn.2d 1001 (2009)..... | 16,21 |
| <i>State v. Belgarde</i> , 110 Wn.2d 504 (1988)..... | 35, 39, 42 |
| <i>State v. Bluehorse</i> , 159 Wn. App. 410 (2011)..... | 28 |
| <i>State v. Case</i> , 49 Wn.2d 66 (1956)..... | 33 |
| <i>State v. Charlton</i> , 90 Wn.2d 657(1978)..... | 43 |
| <i>State v. Clafin</i> , 38 Wn. App. 847 (1984), <i>review denied</i> , 103 Wn.2d. 1014 (1985)..... | 39 |
| <i>State v. Deaver</i> , 6 Wn. App. 216 (1971)..... | 15 |
| <i>State v. Denny</i> , 152 Wn. App. 665 (2009) | 10,11 |
| <i>State v. Embry</i> , 171 Wn. App. 714 (2012)..... | 20,21 |
| <i>State v. Fleming</i> , 83 Wn. App. 209 (1996), <i>review denied</i> 131 Wn. 2d 1018(1997)..... | 36,43 |
| <i>State v. Flieger</i> , 91 Wn. App. 236, (1998)..... | 26 |

| | |
|--|--------------|
| <i>State v. Fisher</i> , 165 Wn.2d. 727 (2009)..... | 42 |
| <i>State v. Goebel</i> , 36 Wn. 2d 367, (1950)..... | 29 |
| <i>State v. Gonzales</i> , 111 Wn. App. 276 (2002)..... | 39 |
| <i>State v. Gregory</i> , 158 Wn.2d 759, (2005)..... | 36 |
| <i>State v. James</i> , 48 Wn. App. 353 (1987)..... | 44 |
| <i>State v. Kyllo</i> . 116 Wn.2d 856 (2009)..... | 30,32 |
| <i>State v. Lindsay</i> , 180 Wn.2d 423, 432 (2014)..... | 37, 39 |
| <i>State v. McCreven</i> 170 Wn. App. 444 (2012), <i>review denied</i> , 176 Wn.2d 2015 (2013)..... | 16,17, 20,21 |
| <i>State v. McDaniel</i> , 155 Wn. App. 829 <i>review denied</i> , 169 Wn. d 1027 (2010)..... | 22, 23,24 |
| <i>State v. Mee</i> , 168 Wn. App 144, <i>review denied</i> , 175 Wn.2d 1011 (2012)..... | 20 |
| <i>State v. Miles</i> , 73 Wn.2d 67, 70 (1968). | 39, 42 |
| <i>State v. Montgomery</i> , 163 Wn.2d 577 (2008)..... | 25 |
| <i>State v. Music</i> , 79 Wn.2d 699, 717 (1971)..... | 37 |
| <i>State v. O'Neill</i> , 98 Wn. App. 978, 992, 967 P.2d 988 (1998) | 9 |
| <i>State v. Peters</i> , 163 Wn. App. 836, 847 (2011)..... | 30, 31, 32 |
| <i>State v. Rivers</i> , 96 Wn. App. 672, (1999)..... | 37 |
| <i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 146 Wn.2d 260 (2002)..... | 26 |
| <i>State v. Sargent</i> , 111 Wn.2d 641 (1988)..... | 10 |
| <i>State v. Scott</i> , 151 Wn. App. 520, (2009)..... | 17,27 |
| <i>State v. Shafer</i> , 156 Wn.2d 381 (1998)..... | 22 |
| <i>State v. Stith</i> , 71 Wn. App. 14, (1993)..... | 42 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>State v. Tanner</i> , 54 Wn.2d 535, 537 (1959)..... | 13 |
| <i>State v. Wade</i> 98 Wn. App. 328, 336 (1999)..... | 20 |
| <i>State v. White</i> , 50 Wn. App. 858 (1988). | 14 |
| <i>State v. Wood</i> , 52 Wn. App. 159,163 (1988)..... | 13 |
| <i>Tinder v. Nordstrom</i> , 84 Wn. App. 787, 792 (1997)..... | 35 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--------------------------------------|--------------------------|
| Art. I, §3, Wash. Constitution..... | 33, 34 |
| Art. I, §9, Wash. Constitution..... | 9 |
| Art. I, §21, Wash. Constitution..... | 25 |
| Art. I, §22, Wash. Constitution..... | 22, 25, 43 |
| ER 403..... | 12, 20, 44 |
| ER 404(b)..... | 2,3,12,19,21,22,29,30,44 |
| ER 608..... | 25 |
| ER 901 | 15 |
| RCW 5.60.060(1) | 12, 13, 14 |
| 9A.04.110..... | 31 |
| RCW 9A.36.011..... | 30 |
| RCW 9.94A.535..... | 28 |
| U.S. Const. Amend I | 25, 27 |
| U.S. Const. Amend V..... | 9, 33 |
| U.S. Const. Amend VI..... | 21, 22, 25, 43 |

U.S. Const. Amend XIV.....9, 11, 33, 34

Other Cases

In re: Grand Jury Matter, 673 F.2d 688, 694 (3d Cir.1982)..... 12

Berger, v United States, 295 US 78, 55 C. Ct 629(1935).....37

Chapman v. California, 386 U.S. 18, 87 S.Ct. 824 (1967).....24

Crawford v. Washington, 541 U.S. 36, 124 S. Ct. 1354 (2004).....22

Dawson v. Delaware, 503 U.S. 159, 112 S. Ct. 1093 (1992).....27

Delaware v. Van Arsdall, 475 U.S. 673, 106 S. Ct. 1431 (1986).....32

In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068(1970).....31, 35

Levingston v. State, 651 SW 2d 319(Tex. Ct. App. 1983).....40

Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436, 471, 86 S. Ct. 1602, (1966).. .9,10,11

Metro Mortgage & Sec. Co., Inc. v. Washington Water Power,
37 Wn. App. 241 (1984).....34

Murphy v. State, 1977 OK CR 200, 565 P. 2d 694, 697 (1977).....27, 41

Rhode Island v. Innis, 446 U.S. 291, 301 (1980)9

Smith v. State, 658 S.W. 2d 685(Tex Ct. App. 1983)..... 40

State v. Campos, 2013 UT App. 213, 309 P. 3d 1160(2013).....38

State v. Keenan, 66 Ohio St. 3d 402, 409, 613 Ne. 2d 203 (1993).....27,41

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668,
104 S. Ct. 366 (1985).....44, 45

Taylor v. Kentucky, 436 U.S. 478, 98 S. Ct. 1930 (1978).....26

U.S. v. Milk, 447 F. 3d 593(8th Cir. 2006).....38

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>U.S. v. Mejia</i> , 545 F. 3d 179 (2 nd Cir. 2008)..... | 23 |
| <i>United States, v. Pool</i> , 660 F. 2d 547, 560 (5th Cir. 1981). | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739, 107 S.Ct. 2095 (1987)..... | 33 |

MISCELLANEOUS

| | |
|--|-------|
| American Bar Association (“ABA”) Standards for Criminal Justice, Std. 3-5.8(c) (2d ed. 1980)..... | 37,39 |
| W. Page Keeton, Et Al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> , (5 th ed. 1984)..... | 34 |
| 11 <i>Washington Practice: Washington Pattern Jury Instructions: Criminal</i> 2.03 (3d ed. Supp. 2010)..... | 30 |
| 11 <i>Washington Practice: Washington Pattern Jury Instructions: Criminal</i> 2.04 (3d ed. Supp. (2010)..... | 30 |
| www.complex.co/pop-culture/2013/02/best-villians-movie-history/the-usual-suspect | 38 |
